

No. 23-830

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LONNIE ALLEN BASSETT,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Arizona Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 15
CONSTITUTIONAL AND CRIMINAL LAW
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Elizabeth G. Bentley
Counsel of Record
CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
LAW SCHOOL
229 19th Ave. S.
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(612) 625-7809
ebentley@umn.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEFIES <i>MILLER</i>	6
II. ARIZONA ATTEMPTS TO CREATE AN END RUN AROUND <i>MILLER</i> BY IGNORING THIS COURT AND RECYCLING OLD, REJECTED ARGUMENTS.....	9
A. The Arizona Legislature Did Not Remedy Arizona’s <i>Miller</i> Problem with Respect to Juveniles Sentenced to Natural Life from 1994 to 2014.....	9
B. Arizona’s False Equivalency Between Clemency and Parole Was Foreclosed by <i>Simmons</i> and Rejected in <i>Lynch</i>	12
C. As <i>Miller</i> Itself Noted, Its Mandate Applies to Arizona’s Sentencing Scheme in Place from 1994 to 2014.....	14
III. THIS COURT SHOULD STEP IN TO ENSURE ARIZONA’S COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL LAW.	16
A. The Decision Below Announced a Rule on Which Arizona Courts Now Rely to Deny Relief to Similarly Situated Defendants.....	17
B. Arizona’s Refusal to Abide by This Court’s Holdings Makes It an Extreme Outlier.	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017).....	20-21
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023).....	5, 12
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , 244 So. 3d 100 (Ala. 2017).....	20
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1131 (2018).....	14
<i>Horsley v. State</i> , 160 So. 3d 393 (Fla. 2015)	19
<i>In re State</i> , 103 A.3d 227 (N.H. 2014)	20
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021).....	4-8, 15
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016).....	5, 12-14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	4, 6-8, 15-16
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	4-7, 9-11, 19

Parker v. State,
 119 So. 3d 987 (Miss. 2013)20

Roper v. Simmons,
 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....20

Simmons v. South Carolina,
 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....5, 12-13

Solem v. Helm,
 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....13

State v. Aston,
 No. 2 CA-CR 2022-0167-PR, 2023 WL 8016694
 (Ariz. Ct. App. Nov. 20, 2023)17

State v. Lynch,
 357 P.3d 119 (Ariz. 2015)13

State v. Pierce,
 No. 2 CA-CR 2022-0160-PR, 2023 WL 7899193
 (Ariz. Ct. App. Nov. 16, 2023)17

Windom v. State,
 398 P.3d 150 (Idaho 2017).....20

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-501(A) (2010)8

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-716 (2014)5, 10, 12

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-751(A) (2010)8

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-752 (2010)16

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-752(A) (2010)8

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1604.09(I) (1994)8, 16

Fla. Stat. § 775.082 (2015)19

Fla. Stat. § 921.1401 (2015)19

Fla. Stat. § 921.1402 (2015)19

Idaho Code § 18-4004 (2003).....20

Idaho Code § 19-2515(7)(b) (2003)20

La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 878.1 (2017)19

Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.25a (2014)19

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 558.047 (2016).....19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19B (2012)19

N.C. S.B. 635, ch. 148, sec. 3 (2011)19

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 83-1,110.04 (2013)19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of *Amici Curiae* State of Michigan et al. for Respondents, *Miller v. Alabama*, 567 U.S. 460 (2012) (Nos. 10-9646, 10-9647).....15

Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, *States that Ban Life Without Parole for Children* (last visited Feb. 19, 2024), <https://cfsy.org/media-resources/states-that-ban-juvenile-life-without-parole>.....19
